ECA, the process to allocate unassigned high demand spectrum and the market review by the regulator.

The outcome of the court challenge, by competitors, to the implementation of ICASA's End-User and Subscriber Service Charter Regulations, could potentially have a modest short
term impact on growth, once impacted. We are also mindful of the weaker economic environment in South Africa and the impact this could have on consumer spending.

It is with this in mind that we maintain our medium term targets(1) of mid-single digit service revenue growth, mid-to-high single digit EBIT growth (excluding IFRS 2 charges,
relating to the staff component of the BEE deal) and 12% - 14% of capital investment as % of revenue of the next three years.

1.  These targets are on average, over the next three years and are on a normalised basis in constant currency, excluding spectrum purchases and any merger and acquisition
   activity. This assumes broadly stable currencies in each of our markets and stable macro and regulatory environments. Excluding effects from the IFRS 15 and IFRS 16
   implementation.

Financial review

Summary financial information

Six months ended 30 September % change

Rm
2018

IFRS 15
2018

IAS 18#
2017

IAS 18 IAS 18
IAS 18

Normalised*

Revenue 42 707 44 364 41 995 5.6 5.4
Service revenue 34 552 36 765 34 654 6.1 5.8
EBITDA 16 534 16 468 15 731 4.7 4.1
EBIT 11 263 11 197 10 830 3.4 2.8
Net profit from associate and joint venture^ 1 345 1 361 349 >200.0
Operating profit 11 106 11 056 10 964 0.8 0.5
Net profit 6 789 6 756 6 712 0.7
Capital expenditure 5 334 5 334 5 378 (0.8)
Operating free cash flow 7 074 7 074 6 311 12.1
Free cash flow 2 486 2 486 2 028 22.5
Net debt 28 621 28 621 24 964 14.6
Basic earnings per share (cents) 386 384 445 (13.7)
Headline earnings per share (cents) 387 385 445 (13.5)

Contribution margin (%) 64.1 61.5 60.8 0.7 ppts
EBITDA margin (%) 38.7 37.1 37.5 (0.4) ppts
EBIT margin (%) 26.4 25.2 25.8 (0.6) ppts
Operating profit margin (%) 26.0 24.9 26.1 (1.2) ppts
Effective tax rate (%) 33.1 33.1 30.5 2.6 ppts
Net profit margin (%) 15.9 15.2 16.0 (0.8) ppts
Capital intensity (%) 12.5 12.0 12.8 (0.8) ppts
Net debt/EBITDA (times) 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.1 times

Service revenue

Six months ended 30 September
% change

IAS 18

Rm
2018

IFRS 15
2018

IAS 18#
2017

IAS 18 17/18

South Africa 25 721 27 898 26 670 4.6
International 9 332 9 368 8 308 12.8
Corporate and eliminations (501) (501) (324) (54.6)

Group service revenue 34 552 36 765 34 654 6.1

Safaricom(1) 15 680 15 697 4 712  n/a

Understanding the impacts of IFRS 15:
The difference between IFRS 15 and IAS 18 are mainly noticeable in the contract segment where goods and services delivered under a contract are identified as separate
performance obligations. Revenue is recognised at the point in time the Group delivers the goods or renders the service to the customer.

[…]

coverage to 82.5% of the population. In our International operations, the focus remained on increasing both coverage and capacity thereby adding 297 4G sites, 255 3G sites and
178 2G sites since March 2018. In Safaricom, capital expenditure was focused on increasing 3G and 4G sites by 21.1% and 61.8% respectively.

Statement of financial position

Property, plant and equipment increased 4.2% to R42.6 billion and intangible assets increased 11.5% to R10.1 billion compared to 31 March 2018. The combined increase is mainly
as a result of net additions of R6.3 billion and net foreign currency translation gains of R2.2 billion, offset by depreciation and amortisation of R5.3 billion.

Net debt increased by R8.7 billion to R28.6 billion. Total borrowings increased by R4.1 billion to R36.4 billion, mainly due to R4.7 billion preference shares issued to fund the BEE
transaction, slightly offset by a R756 million early repayment on one of the Group's Vodafone Luxembourg facilities. Bank and cash balances decreased by R4.4 billion mainly due
to dividends paid subsequent to year end, partially offset by surplus cash retained from the BEE transaction and on increase in operational cash flow.

As at
30 September

As at
31 March Movement

As at
30 September

Rm

2018
IFRS 15/

IAS 18#
2018

IAS 18#
Mar/
Sept

2017
IAS 18

Bank and cash balances 8 135 12 538 (4 403) 6 874
Bank overdrafts (300) - (300) (379)
Current borrowings (4 052) (8 220) 4 168 (8 366)
Non-current borrowings (32 304) (24 071) (8 233) (23 139)
Other financial instruments (100) (139) 39 46

Net debt(3) (28 621) (19 892) (8 729) (24 964)

Net debt/EBITDA (times) 0.9 0.6 0.3 0.8

Cash flow

Free cash flow

Six months ended 30 September
% change

IAS 18

Rm
2018

IFRS 15
2018

IAS 18#
2017

IAS 18 17/18

EBITDA 16 534 16 468 15 731 4.7
Working capital (4 251) (4 185) (4 289) 2.4
Capital expenditure(4) (5 334) (5 334) (5 378) 0.8
Disposal of property, plant and equipment 13 13 149 (91.3)
Other 112 112 98 14.3

Operating free cash flow 7 074 7 074 6 311 12.1
Tax paid (3 350) (3 350) (3 107) (7.8)
Finance income received 1 513 1 513 381 >200.0
Finance costs paid (2 704) (2 704) (1 509) (79.2)
Net dividends paid (47) (47) (48) 2.1

[…]

payments to suppliers are reported on a gross basis in revenue and operating costs. If another party has control of goods or services prior to transfer to a customer then the
Group is acting as an agent for the other party and revenue in respect of the relevant obligations is recognised net of any related payments to the supplier and recognised
revenue represents the margin earned by the Group. Whether the Group is considered to be the principal or an agent in the transaction depends on analysis by
management of both the legal form and substance of the agreement between the Group and its business partners; such judgements impact the amount of reported
revenue and operating expenses but do not impact reported assets, liabilities or cash flows.

Scenarios requiring judgement to determine whether the Group is a principal or an agent include, for example, those where the Group delivers third-party branded services
(such as premium music or TV content) to customers.

The impact on the consolidated income statement at 30 September 2018 and the consolidated statement of financial position at 30 September 2018 is set out below.

Condensed consolidated income statement

Rm Notes

Six months ended 30 September 2018

IFRS 15 basis
Reviewed

Adjustments
Reviewed

IAS 18 basis
Reviewed

Revenue 2.1 42 707 (1 657) 44 364
Direct expenses 2.1 - 2.3 (15 331) 1 750 (17 081)
Staff expenses 2.2 (3 083) (27) (3 056)
Publicity expenses (925) - (925)
Other operating expenses (6 887) - (6 887)
Share-based payment charges (1 404) - (1 404)
Depreciation and amortisation (5 316) - (5 316)
Net profit from associate and joint venture 2.1 - 2.3 1 345 (16) 1 361

Operating profit 11 106 50 11 056
Finance income 325 - 325
Finance costs (1 440) - (1 440)
Net loss on remeasurement and disposal of financial
instruments 163 - 163

Profit before tax 10 154 50 10 104
Taxation 2.4 (3 365) (17) (3 348)

Net profit 6 789 33 6 756

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders 6 564 33 6 531
Non-controlling interests 225 - 225

6 789 33 6 756

Cents Notes

Six months ended 30 September 2018

IFRS 15 basis
Reviewed

Adjustments
Reviewed

IAS 18 basis
Reviewed

Basic earnings per share 386 2 384
Diluted earnings per share 379 2 377

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position

Rm Notes

30 September 2018

IFRS 15 basis
Reviewed

Adjustments
Reviewed

IAS 18 basis
Reviewed

Assets
Non-current assets 109 279 1 363 107 916

Property, plant and equipment 42 577 - 42 577
Intangible assets 10 123 - 10 123
Financial assets 508 - 508
Investment in associate 51 895 94 51 801
Investment in joint venture 7 - 7
Trade and other receivables 2 146 1 269 877

Of which:
  Contract assets 2.1 1 103
  Deferred customer acquisition costs 2.2 166

Finance receivables 1 578 - 1 578
Tax receivable 183 - 183
Deferred tax 262 - 262

Current assets 40 921 3 536 37 385

Financial assets 6 470 - 6 470
Inventory 1 720 - 1 720
Trade and other receivables 22 193 3 536 18 657

Of which:
  Contract assets 2.1 3 022
  Deferred customer acquisition costs 2.2 514

Non-current assets held for sale 14 - 14
Finance receivables 2 040 - 2 040
Tax receivable 349 - 349
Bank and cash balances 8 135 - 8 135

Total assets 150 200 4 899 145 301

Equity and liabilities
Fully paid share capital 57 073 - 57 073
Treasury shares (16 434) - (16 434)
Retained earnings 31 177 3 307 27 870
Other reserves 3 395 13 3 382

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 75 211 3 320 71 891
Non-controlling interests 7 339 18 7 321

Total equity 82 550 3 338 79 212
Non-current liabilities 38 729 1 450 37 279

Borrowings 32 304 - 32 304
Trade and other payables 1 497 23 1 474

Of which:
Contract liabilities 2.1 23

Provisions 419 - 419
Deferred tax 2.4 4 509 1 427 3 082

Current liabilities 28 921 111 28 810

Borrowings 4 052 - 4 052
Trade and other payables 24 150 111 24 039

Of which:
Contract liabilities 2.1 151
Reduction in revenue deferral 2.5 (40)

Provisions 189 - 189
Tax payable 208 - 208
Dividends payable 22 - 22
Bank overdrafts 300 - 300

Total equity and liabilities 150 200 4 899 145 301

2.1 Mobile device revenue acceleration and deferred customer acquisition costs amortised to revenue

The main impact of IFRS 15 on the Group's revenue results from service agreements entered into with customers which contain both devices and services as deliverables.
Under IAS 18, revenue allocated to devices on inception of a customer contract was limited to the amount received. IFRS 15 requires revenue to be recognised for devices
on inception of the contract, irrespective of the amount received, with a corresponding contract asset representing the unbilled portion, or a contract liability in cases where

[…]

nations Total Safaricom

30 September 2018 - reviewed
Mobile contract revenue 10 080 534 (2) 10 612 2 110
Mobile prepaid revenue 11 799 7 272 (1) 19 070 12 047

Customer service revenue 21 879 7 806 (3) 29 682 14 157
Mobile interconnect 991 641 (314) 1 317 561
Fixed service revenue 1 307 804 (173) 1 938 511
Other service revenue 1 544 81 (10) 1 615 451

Service revenue 25 721 9 332 (500) 34 552 15 680
Equipment revenue 6 592 189 (5) 6 774 469
Non-service revenue 1 349 121 (92) 1 381 155

Revenue 33 662 9 642 (597) 42 707 16 304

1  The Group's effective interest of 34.94% in Safaricom Limited (Safaricom) is accounted for as an investment in associate. Due to the
   significance of this investment, and the information available for review by the chief operating decision maker, Safaricom is presented as a
   separate segment. The above results represent 100% of the results of Safaricom, including the impact of net fair value adjustments on
   tangible and intangible assets and goodwill.

Rm

Six months ended 30 September
Year ended

31 March

2018
IFRS 15

basis
Reviewed

2018
Adjustment

Reviewed

2018
IAS 18

basis
Reviewed

2017
IAS 18

basis
Reviewed

2018
IAS 18

basis
Audited

EBITDA 16 534 66 16 468 15 731 32 898

  South Africa 13 810 60 13 750 13 370 28 088
  International 2 910 6 2 904 2 405 4 930
  Corporate and eliminations (186) - (186) (44) (120)

Safaricom(1) 8 183 (39) 8 222 2 346 9 620

EBIT 11 263 66 11 197 10 830 23 109

  South Africa 10 069 60 10 009 9 882 21 124
  International 1 383 6 1 377 988 2 096
  Corporate and eliminations (189) - (189) (40) (111)

Safaricom(1) 5 867 (39) 5 906 1 610 6 799

1.  The Group's effective interest of 34.94% in Safaricom Limited (Safaricom) is accounted for as an investment in associate. Due to the
   significance of this investment, and the information available for review by the chief operating decision maker, Safaricom is presented as a
   separate segment. The above results represent 100% of the results of Safaricom, including the impact of net fair value adjustments on
   tangible and intangible assets and goodwill.

Rm

Six months ended 30 September
Year ended

31 March

2018
IFRS 15

basis
Reviewed

2018
Adjustment

Reviewed

2018
IAS 18

basis
Reviewed

2017
IAS 18

basis
Reviewed

2018
IAS 18

basis
Audited

Reconciliation of segment results
EBITDA 16 534 66 16 468 15 731 32 898
  Depreciation and amortisation excluding acquired brands and
  customer bases (5 246) - (5 246) (4 896) (9 798)
  Net profit/(loss) on disposal of property,
  plant and equipment and intangible assets (25) - (25) (5) 9

EBIT 11 263 66 11 197 10 830 23 109
  Acquired brand and customer base amortisation (70) - (70) (85) (161)
  Impairment losses - - - - (4)
  Share-based payment charges (1 404) - (1 404) (79) (130)
  Net profit from associate and joint venture 1 345 (16) 1 361 349 1 507
  Other (28) - (28) (51) (69)

Operating profit(1) 11 106 50 11 056 10 964 24 252

Total assets 150 200 4 899 145 301 134 410 131 365

  South Africa 63 671 4 745 58 926 58 452 60 426
  International 32 108 60 32 048 29 419 24 756
  Corporate and eliminations 54 421 94 54 327 46 539 46 183

  Safaricom(2) 64 768 381 64 387 61 782 51 000

Total liabilities (67 649) (1 560) (66 089) (58 942) (60 713)

  South Africa (51 885) (1 537) (50 348) (51 839) (51 068)
  International (17 875) (19) (17 856) (17 319) (15 169)
  Corporate and eliminations 2 111 (4) 2 115 10 216 5 524

  Safaricom(2) (21 806) (144) (21 662) (21 343) (13 179)

1   For a reconciliation of operating profit to net profit for the year, refer to the Condensed consolidated income statement.
2.  The Group's effective interest of 34.94% in Safaricom Limited (Safaricom) is accounted for as an investment in associate. Due to the
   significance of this investment, and the information available for review by the chief operating decision maker, Safaricom is presented as a
   separate segment. The above results represent 100% of the results of Safaricom, including the impact of net fair value adjustments on
   tangible and intangible assets and goodwill.

[…]

The presentation of the pro-forma financial information and related reconciliations as detailed below is the responsibility of the directors of Vodacom Group Limited. The purpose of
presenting financial information on a comparable IAS 18 basis and normalised growth on an IAS 18 constant currency basis is to assist the user in understanding the underlying
growth trends on a comparable basis, while the presentation of operating free cash flow and free cash flow is to provide users with relevant information and measures used by the
Group to assess performance. Headline earnings per share has been adjusted for significant merger and acquisition events, the BEE transaction and Safaricom acquisition to
illustrate underlying growth trends. It has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and may not fairly present the financial position, changes in equity, and results of operations
or cash flows of Vodacom Group Limited. This pro-forma information has not been reviewed and reported on by the Group auditors.

Reconciliation of normalised growth for the six months ended 30 September 2018

Rm
IFRS 15

Reported(1)
Adoption of

IFRS 15(2) IAS 18#(1)
Trading

FX(3)
Merger and

Acquisition(5) Normalised*

Revenue
Group 42 707 1 657 44 364 - - 44 364
International 9 642 (5) 9 637 - - 9 637

Service revenue
Group 34 552 2 213 36 765 - - 36 765
International 9 332 36 9 368 - - 9 368

Data revenue
International 1 436 - 1 436 - - 1 436

M-Pesa revenue
International 1 410 - 1 410 - - 1 410

Total expenses
International 6 751 2 6 753 (8) - 6 745
South Africa 19 886 1 722 21 608 (22) - 21 586

EBITDA
International 2 910 (6) 2 904 8 - 2 912

EBIT
Group 11 263 (66) 11 197 45 - 11 242
International 1 383 (6) 1 377 8 - 1 385

Operating profit
Group 11 106 (50) 11 056 45 42 11 143
South Africa 8 821 (60) 8 761 22 1 150 9 933

Reconciliation of normalised growth for the six months ended 30 September 2017

Foreign exchange

Rm
IAS 18

Reported(1) Trading FX(3) Translation FX(4)
Merger and

Acquisition(5) Normalised*

Revenue
Group 41 995 - 110 - 42 105
International 8 574 - 110 - 8 684

Service revenue
Group 34 654 - 103 - 34 757
International 8 308 - 103 - 8 411

Data revenue
International 1 134 - 23 - 1 157

M-Pesa revenue
International 1 126 - 9 - 1 135

Total expenses
International 6 211 3 62 - 6 276
South Africa 20 527 (73) - - 20 454

EBITDA
International 2 405 (3) 52 - 2 454

EBIT
Group 10 830 76 29 - 10 935
International 988 (3) 29 - 1 014

Operating profit
Group 10 964 76 27 (329) 10 738
South Africa 9 757 73 - - 9 830

Reconciliation of normalised growth for the six months ended 30 September 2018

The reconciliation presents normalised growth adjusting for trading foreign exchange gains/losses, merger and acquisition and at a constant currency (using current period as base)
from on-going operations.

Foreign exchange

%
IAS 18(6)

% change
Trading FX(3)

ppts
Translation FX(4)

ppts

Merger and
Acquisition(5)

ppts
Normalised*

% change

Revenue
Group 5.6 - (0.2) - 5.4
International 12.4 - (1.4) - 11.0

Service revenue
Group 6.1 - (0.3) - 5.8
International 12.8 - (1.4) - 11.4

Data revenue
International 26.6 - (2.5) - 24.1

M-Pesa revenue
International 25.2 - (1.0) - 24.2

Total expenses
International 8.7 (0.2) (1.0) - 7.5
South Africa 5.3 0.2 - - 5.5

EBITDA
International 20.7 0.5 (2.5) - 18.7

EBIT
Group 3.4 (0.3) (0.3) - 2.8
International 39.4 1.2 (4.1) - 36.5

Operating profit
Group 0.8 (0.2) (0.3) 3.5 3.8
South Africa (10.2) (0.4) - 11.6 1.0

Reconciliation of normalised growth for the quarter ended

30 September 2018
Rm

IFRS 15
Reported

Adoption of
IFRS 15(2) IAS 18 Translation FX(8) Normalised*

Revenue
Group 22 054 757 22 811 - 22 811
International 5 218 (5) 5 213 - 5 213

Service revenue
Group 17 779 1 173 18 952 - 18 952
International 5 057 19 5 076 - 5 076

30 September 2017
Rm

IAS 18
Reported

Translation FX(8)
Normalised*

Revenue
Group 21 310 261 21 571
International 4 334 261 4 595

Service revenue
Group 17 555 250 17 805
International 4 186 250 4 436

30 September 2018
%

IAS 18(7)
% change

Translation FX(8)
ppts

Normalised*
% change

Revenue
Group 7.0 (1.3) 5.7
International 20.3 (6.9) 13.4

Service revenue
Group 8.0 (1.7) 6.3
International 21.3 (6.9) 14.4

Notes:
1.  The financial information relating to revenue, service revenue, EBITDA, EBIT and operating profit are derived from the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for
   the six months ended 30 September 2018.
2.  This column and related adjustment represents the reconciliation of IFRS 15 to IAS 18. For a more detailed explanation of the impact of the application of IFRS 15 on the Group
   refer to the applicable criteria set out in IFRS 15 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers" as set out on page 29.
3.  Trading foreign exchange (FX) are foreign exchange gains/losses on foreign denominated monetary assets and liabilities resulting from trading activities of entities within the